

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

Timothy Hall, Jr., et al.,

Appellants-Plaintiffs,

vs.

State of Minnesota, et al.,

Respondents-Defendants.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AARP & AARP FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

GUSTAFSON GLUEK PLLC
Daniel C. Hedlund (#258337)
Daniel E. Gustafson (#202241)
Joseph C. Bourne (#0389922)
Canadian Pacific Plaza
120 South Sixth Street, Suite 2600
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 333-8844

TESKE, MICKO, KATZ, KITZER &
ROCHEL, PLLP
Vildan A. Teske (#241404)
Phillip M. Kitzer (#390441)
Brian T. Rochel (#391497)
222 South 9th Street, Suite 4050
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 746-1558

*Counsel for Appellants-Plaintiffs
Timothy Hall, Jr., et al.*

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF MINNESOTA
Sarah L. Krans (#338989)
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100
St. Paul, MN 55101-2128
(651) 757-1060

*Counsel for Respondents-Defendants
State of Minnesota, et al.*

AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION
Julie Nepveu (DC #458305)
**Pro Hac Vice*
601 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20049
(202) 434-2060

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
AARP & AARP Foundation*

[Additional Counsel for Appellants & Amici Listed on the Next Page]

ZIMMERMAN REED, PLLP
J. Gordon Rudd, Jr. (#222082)
David Cialkowski (#306526)
1100 IDS Center
80 South 8th Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 341-0400

THRONSET MICHENFELDER, LLC
Patrick W. Michenfelder (#24207X)
Cornerstone Building
One Central Avenue West, Suite 203
St. Michael, MN 55376
(763) 515-6110

REINHARDT, WENDORF &
BLANCHFIELD
Garrett D. Blanchfield (#209855)
Brent D. Penney (#316878)
E 1250 First National Bank Building
332 Minnesota Street
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 287-2100

Counsel for Appellants-Plaintiffs
Timothy Hall, Jr., et al.

GRAY, PLANT, PLANT, MOOTY,
MOOTY & BENNETT, P.A.
Janet C. Evans (#0182734)
Neil S. Goldsmith (#0391906)
500 IDS Center
80 South 8th Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 632-3000

SUBBARAMAN PLLC
Mahesha P. Subbaraman (#392486)
222 S. 9th Street, Suite 1600
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 315-9210

Counsel for Amici Curiae
AARP & AARP Foundation

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Amici Identity, Interest, & Authority to File.....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	4
Argument	6
I. The Minnesota Unclaimed Property Act violates due process by allowing the State to seize private property without providing affected owners reasonable notice of this seizure.....	6
A. Use of a searchable website alone to inform individuals about seizures of their property denies due process, as this puts the burden on owners to find their seized property.....	8
B. In evaluating the sufficiency of electronic forms of notice, the Court must consider the significant digital divide that exists in regard to technology adoption by older adults	10
C. The State should use direct mail to notify owners that their property has been seized under MUPA.....	14
II. The Minnesota Unclaimed Property Act violates Article I, § 13 of the Minnesota Constitution, which protects private property against takings more broadly than the U.S. Constitution	16
A. Unlike the U.S. Constitution, the Minnesota Constitution mandates just compensation for government conduct that <i>damages</i> private property, as well as takes it.....	16
B. The Minnesota Unclaimed Property Act strips unclaimed private property of its ability to grow in value, damaging this property without just compensation.....	19
C. The Court of Appeals overlooked Article I, § 13's unique protection against government damage to private property, and instead relied on inapposite federal case law	23
Conclusion	27
Certification of Brief Length.....	28

Table of Authorities

Federal Cases

<i>Anderson Nat'l Bank v. Lueckett</i> , 321 U.S. 233 (1944)	25
<i>Baldwin v. Hale</i> , 68 U.S. 223 (1863)	8
<i>Coleman v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 1:13-cv-01456-EGS, slip op. (D.D.C. Feb. 9, 2017).....	1
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	8
<i>Gray Panthers v. Schweiker</i> , 652 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	11
<i>Horne v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015)	16
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 220 (2006)	10
<i>Kapps v. Wing</i> , 404 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	16
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	8
<i>Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div. v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978)	9
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	6, 7, 8, 10, 14, 16
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	8
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 559 U.S. 260 (2010)	8
<i>V.L. v. Wagner</i> , 669 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2009)	11

<i>Vargas v. Trainor</i> , 508 F.2d 485 (7th Cir. 1974).....	12
<i>Wayside Church v. Van Buren Cnty.</i> , 847 F.3d 812 (6th Cir. 2017).....	1
State Cases	
<i>Batinich v. Harvey</i> , 277 N.W.2d 355 (Minn. 1979)	8
<i>Brown v. Giesecke</i> , 338 N.Y.S.2d 967 (N.Y. App. Div. 1972)	11
<i>Burger v. St. Paul</i> , 64 N.W.2d 73 (Minn. 1954)	26
<i>DeCook v. Rochester Int'l Airport Joint Zoning Bd.</i> , 796 N.W.2d 299 (Minn. 2011)	16, 19, 22, 24
<i>Dickerman v. City of Duluth</i> , 92 N.W. 1119 (1903)	18, 22
<i>Etzler v. Mondale</i> , 123 N.W.2d 603 (Minn. 1963)	9
<i>Goldsworthy v. State Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> , 268 N.W.2d 46 (Minn. 1978)	8
<i>Henderson v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 20 N.W. 322 (Minn. 1884).....	17, 18
<i>In re Application of Christenson for a Permit to Drain Wetland 47-219</i> , 417 N.W.2d 607 (Minn. 1987)	12
<i>Kahn v. Griffin</i> , 701 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 2005)	24
<i>Meadowbrook Manor, Inc. v. City of St. Louis Park</i> , 104 N.W.2d 540 (Minn. 1960)	15
<i>Nemo v. Local Joint Exec. Bd. & Hotel & Rest. Emp. Local No. 556</i> , 35 N.W.2d 337 (Minn. 1948)	14
<i>Plocher v. Comm'r of Pub. Safety</i> , 681 N.W.2d 698 (Minn. App. 2004)	12

<i>Rowe v. Minneapolis</i> , 51 N.W. 907 (Minn. 1892).....	25
<i>Sallden v. Little Falls</i> , 113 N.W. 884 (Minn. 1907).....	18, 23
<i>Sartori v. Harnischfeger Corp.</i> , 432 N.W.2d 448 (Minn. 1988).....	4
<i>Schussler v. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 70 N.W. 6 (Minn. 1897).....	26
<i>State v. Hamm</i> , 423 N.W.2d 379 (Minn. 1988).....	19, 24
<i>State v. Nw. Nat'l Bank</i> , 18 N.W.2d 569 (Minn. 1945).....	20, 22
<i>State by Humphrey v. Strom</i> , 493 N.W.2d 554 (Minn. 1992).....	19
<i>State by Lord v. Rust</i> , 98 N.W.2d 271 (Minn. 1959).....	17
<i>Weaver v. Miss. & Rum River Boom Co.</i> , 11 N.W. 114 (Minn. 1881).....	26
 Constitutional Provisions	
Minn. Const. art. I, § 1	15
Minn. Const. art. I, § 7	4
Minn. Const. art. I, § 13	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	1, 16
 Statutes & Laws	
Act of March 23, 1895, ch. 5, 1895 Minn. Laws 11	18
Minn. Stat. § 289A.56.....	21
Minn. Stat. § 505.14	9

Minnesota Uniform Disposition of Unclaimed Property Act
 ("Minnesota Unclaimed Property Act" or "MUPA")

Minn. Stat. §§ 345.31–345.60.....	4, 6
Minn. Stat. § 345.31, subd. 8.....	22
Minn. Stat. § 345.32.....	19
Minn. Stat. § 345.32(a).....	20
Minn. Stat. § 345.33.....	19
Minn. Stat. § 345.35.....	19
Minn. Stat. § 345.41.....	20
Minn. Stat. § 345.43, subd. 2(a).....	20
Minn. Stat. § 345.44.....	20, 22
Minn. Stat. § 345.45.....	21
Minn. Stat. § 345.47, subd. 1 & subd. 3.....	20
Minn. Stat. § 345.48.....	20
Minn. Stat. § 345.49.....	20
Minn. Stat. § 345.50.....	20
Minn. Stat. § 345.60.....	4

Rules

Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 129.03.....	1
-----------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Daniel Marson & Charles Sabatino, <i>Financial Capacity in an Aging Society</i> , GENERATIONS: J. OF THE AM. SOC. ON AGING, July 2, 2012, http://bit.ly/1moAJIL	7
Monica Anderson & Andrew Perrin, <i>Tech Adoption Climbs Among Older Adults</i> , PEW RESEARCH CTR., May 2017, available at http://pewrsr.ch/2qOAO4s	7, 13
NAOMI KARP & RYAN WILSON, AARP PUB. POL’Y INST., PROTECTING OLDER INVESTORS: THE CHALLENGE OF DIMINISHED CAPACITY (2011), http://bit.ly/2qeCPYS	7
Paul Demko & Briana Bierschbach, <i>State’s Unclaimed Property Cache Grows</i> , MINN. LAWYER, Feb. 15, 2013, http://bit.ly/2qPElu2	9, 21
S. Rep. No. 1230, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. 38 (1972).....	12
